ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET -PATENTS ONLY-

То: Н	onorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:				
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof.				
1.	Name of conveying parties: a) Vigilance, Inc. b) Harmony Software, Inc. c) Vigilance Limited				
2.	Name and address of receiving party: a) Name: Arzoon Asset Acquisition, Inc. Address: 20/75 Pioneer Court, San Mateo, CA 94403				
3.	Nature of conveyance Assignment				
4.	Application Number(s) or Fatent Number(s): 6,697,810; 09/886,397; 09/886,403; 6,697,809; 6,617,969; and 10/176,282 The titles of the (new) applications are: SECURITY SYSTEM FOR EVENT MONITORING, DETECTION AND NOTIFICATION SYSTEM; EVENT MONITORING AND DETECTION SYSTEM; EVENT MONITORING, DETECTION AND NOTIFICATION SYSTEM HAVING SECURITY FUNCTIONS; DATA RETRIEVAL AND TRANSMISSION SYSTEM; EVENT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM; and COLLABORATIVE RESOLUTION AND TRACKING OF DETCTED EVENTS AND CONDITIONS				
5.	Please send all correspondence concerning this (these) documents to: Beyer Weaver & Thomas, LLP P.O. Box 778 Berkeley, CA 94704-0778 Ph; (510) 843-6200 Fax: (510) 843-6203 (Customer Number: 022434)				
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 6				
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$320.00				
	Enclosed Please charge the required fees to Deposit Account No. 500388 (Order No. VIGIP002)				
8.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is two and correct and approximation.				

attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Elise R. Heilly unn Registration No. 42,649

Attorney Docket No. VIGIP002

PATENT

700082463

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made from Vigilance, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Seller"), and Harmony Software, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Seller, and Vigilance Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of Seller (together, the "Seller Subsidiaries") to Arzoon Asset Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer Subsidiary"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Arzoon, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer").

Seller and Seller Subsidiaries desire to assign to Buyer Subsidiary all of the right, title and interest of Seller and Seller Subsidiaries in and to the patents and patent applications, any and all divisional applications, continuing applications, or reissue patents restated thereto or based thereon, any and all patents issuing thereon, and any and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto or relying thereon for its filing or convention date (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule 2.1(h) to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated December (1972), 2003 entered into by and among Buyer, Buyer Subsidiary, Seller and Seller Subsidiaries (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), which Schedule is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

In consideration for entering into the Asset Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller and Seller Subsidiaries do hereby assign, transfer, grant, sell and otherwise convey to Buyer Subsidiary all of the right, title and interest of Seller and Seller Subsidiaries in and to the Patents, including all common law rights therein, applications to register therefor, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. Seller and Seller Subsidiaries authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said patents and patent applications to Buyer Subsidiary, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as Buyer Subsidiary may direct. By executing below, the persons executing this Assignment acknowledge that they are authorized to do so on behalf of Seller and Seller Subsidiaries.

Seller and Seller Subsidiaries hereby agree to use commercially reasonable efforts to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and substitute applications, and make all lawful oaths, to vest title in Buyer Subsidiary for all said Patents.

0562738.05

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0742

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Applications

Vigilance, Inc.

Title	<u>inventors</u>	Application No./ Filling Date	<u>Status</u>
BUSINESS EVENT MONITORING AND DETECTION SYSTEM (VIGIP001P)	TU, Kevin MI, Dr., Peiwel GOLOVIN, Dr. Jon TANTRY, Subhash CHEN, Bing	60/285,647/ 8/19/01	EXPIRED (provisional)
BUSINESS EVENT MONITORING AND DETECTION SYSTEM (VIGIP001)	TU, Kevin MI, Dr., Pelwei GOLOVIN, Dr. Jon TANTRY, Subhash	09/886,397/ 6/20/01	Pending-
EVENT MONITORING AND DETECTION SYSTEM (VIGIPO02)	TU, Kevin MI, Dr., Peiwei GOLOVIN, Dr. Jon TANTRY, Subhash	09/886,397/ 6/20/01	Pending
EVENT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (VIGIP003)	TU, Kevin MI, Dr., Peiwei GOLOVIN, Dr. Jon TANTRY, Subhash CHEN, Bing	09/886,408 6/20/01	ISSUED September 9, 2003 *Patent No.: 6,617,969.
SECURITY SYSTEM FOR EVEN MONITORING, DETECTION AND NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (VIGIP004)	TU, Kevin MI, Dr., Peiwei GOLOVIN, Dr. Jon TANTRY, Subhash CHEN, Bing	09/886,402/ 6/20/01	Pending
EVENT MONITORING AND NOTIFICATION SYSTEM HAVING SECURITY FUNCTIONS (VIGIPO05)	TU, Kevin Mt, Dr., Pelwei GOLOVIN, Dr. Jon TANTRY, Subhash	09/886,403 6/19/01	Pending
COLLABORATIVE RESOLUTION AND TRACKING OF DETECTED EVENTS AND CONDITIONS	MI, Dr., Peiwei TANTRY, Subhash	60/299,669/ 5/28/02	(Provisional)
(VIGIP006P) COLLABORATIVE RESOLUTION AND TRACKING OF DETECTED EVENTS AND CONDITIONS	MI, Perwei TANTRY, Subhash LO, Chien-Ju COORAY, Mano, P.B.	10/176,282 6/19/02	Pending
(VIGIP006) EVENT MONITORING, DETECTION AND NOTIFICATION SYSTEM HAVING SECURITY AND COLLABORATIVE FUNCTIONS (VIGIP007P)	TU, Kevin MI, Dr., Perwei GCLOVIN, Dr. Jon TANTRY, Subhash CHEN, Bing	60/296,948/ 6/8/01	EXPIRED (Provisional)

0562738.05

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0743

HEWM VERSION 11/19/03

Harmony Software, Inc.

Туре	Date Filed	Appln. No.	Inventors	Title	Status
U.S. Utility Application	01/15/99	09/231,819	Carla E. Gardepe and E. Brian Gardepe	Method and Apparatus for Processing Business Information from Multiple Enterprises	Pending
U.S. Application No. 09/231.819	01/13/00	PCT/US00/0072 8	Carla E. Gardepe and E. Brian Gardepe	Method and Apparatus for Processing Business Information from Multiple Enterprises	Pending.
PCT/US00/ 00728 filed in Australia	06/29/01	22254/00	Carla E. Gardepe and E. Brian Gardepe	Method and Apparatus for Processing Business Information from Multiple Enterprises	Pending
PCT/US00/ 00728 filed in EPO	08/15/01	00901410.1	Carla E. Gardepe and E. Brinn Gardepe	Method and Apparatus for Processing Business Information from Multiple Enterprises	Granted 11/05/03.

PCT/US00/ 00728 filed in India	07/02/01	IN/PCT/2001/006 91	Carla E. Gardepe and E. Brian Gardepe	Method and Apparatus for Processing Business Information from	Abandoned
III IIIdia	ı			Multiple Enterprises	
PCT/US00/ 00728 filed in Japan	07/16/01	2000-594060	Carla E. Gardepe and E. Brian Gardepe	Method and Apparatus for Processing Business Information from Multiple Enterprises	Pending
PCT/US(0)/ 00728 filed in S. Korea	07/14/01	10-2001-7008950	Carla E. Gardepe and E. Brian Gardepe	Method and Apparatus for Processing Business Information from Multiple Enterprises	Pending
PCT/US00/ 00728 filed in Singapore	07/31/01	200104193-8	Caria E. Gardepe and E. Brian Gardepe	Method and Apparatus for Processing Business Information from Multiple Enterprises	Granted

Data Retrieval and Transmission System 09/886,393 (Notice of Allowance was mailed Oct. 2, 2003. Application published as No. US 2002-0156761 on Oct. 24, 2002 and available at USPTO Web site). However, Seller has no knowledge of the status of this application.

-4→

HEWM VERSION 11/19/03

U.S. Utility Application	08/01/02	10/211,862	Theodore H. Pitts Rolfe R. Schmidt and Derek A. Lewsey	Method and Apparatus for Processing A Query to A Multi-Dimensional Data Structure	Pending.
U.S. Application No. 10/211.862 filed in PCT	08/01/02	PCT/US02/2451 2	Theodore H. Pitts Rolfe R. Schmidt and Derek A. Lewsey	Method and Apparatus for Processing A Query to A Multi-Dimensional Data Structure	Pending
Provisional	08/01/01	60/309,637	Theodore H, Pitts Rolfe R. Schmidt and Derek A. Lewsey	Metrics Engine	Converted to Utility Applicatio n No. 07477.003 6-00000.

0562738.05 -5-

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0745

Dated: <u>19/4/05</u>	VIGILANCE, INC. By Danie Soffing. Name: Rozanne Rapoze (Print) Title:
	HARMONY SOFTWARE, INC. By: Rolana Rapino (Pripa) Title: Lo
	Name: HURANCE LIMITED Name: HURANCE LANG 20 (Print) Title:
State of	and acknowledged the foregoing The day of Dec. 2003.
	RITA COMES Commission # 1375239 Netary Public - California # Son Mateo County My Comm. Expires Son 17 2004

0562738-05

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0746

RECORDED: 05/04/2004